interest rate % 2.83 2.50

Financial liabilities
Payables 2.5 - - - 36,866 36,866

- - - 36,866 36,866

Net financial assets 141,454 96,521 - 23,799 261,774

Fixed interest maturing in:
2017 Note Variable interest rate

($’000)
1 year or less

($’000)
Over 1 to 5 years

($’000)
Non-interest bearing

($’000)
Total

($’000)

Financial assets
Cash 3.1 45,564 - - 1,202 46,766
Receivables 2.1 - - - 20,721 20,721
Term deposits 2.2 - 100,334 - - 100,334
Equity securities 2.2 - - - 28,273 28,273
Bonds 2.2 86,830 - - - 86,830

132,394 100,334 - 50,196 282,924
Weighted average
interest rate % 2.70 2.44

Financial liabilities
Payables 2.5 - - 38,385 38,385

- - 38,385 38,385
Net financial assets 132,394 100,334 11,811 244,539

44  |  GMHBA Limited Annual Report 2018

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on net profit for
the year ended 30 June 2018 to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/-1% (2017: +/- 1%). These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
the Group’s financial instruments held at balance sheet date,
with all other variables held constant.

2018
($’000)

2017
($’000)

Net result +1% -1% +1% -1%

Fair value risk
Fixed rate
instruments
Term deposits (399) 406 (355) 361

Bonds (187) 187 (182) 182

Cash flow risk
Variable rate
instruments
Cash 471 (465) 456 (454)

Bonds 923 (923) 868 (868)

The Group actively manages its investments in high quality
liquid fixed interest securities and cash for the duration of the
fixed interest period.  This should be taken into consideration
when considering the impact of the above movement.

(iii)	 Price Risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices, whether those changes are caused by
factors specific to the individual financial instrument or
its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments
traded on the market. At 30 June 2018 the Group investments

[…]

As at and throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2018, the parent entity of the Group was GMHBA Limited.
Parent entity financial results are as follows.

2018
($’000)

2017
($’000)

Result of parent entity
Net profit for the year 18,179 19,646

Total comprehensive income for the year 18,179 20,283

Financial position of parent entity at year end
Current assets 164,458 160,777

Total assets 381,775 352,402

Current liabilities 139,592 128,466
Total liabilities 139,886 128,692

Total equity of parent entity comprising of:
Retained earnings 241,705 222,889
Asset revaluation reserve 821 821
Total equity 241,889 223,710

54  |  GMHBA Limited Annual Report 2018

5.9	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES
The Group consolidated its 51% investment in MO Health Pty Ltd in the prior year. Following the commencement of operations in
July 2017, this investment has been reassessed as a joint venture which is accounted for using the equity method in the current year.
As a result, prior year comparatives have been restated for presentation comparability.

Statement of Financial Position (Extract) 30 June 2017
previously

reported
($’000)

Adjustments

($’000)

30 June 2017
as restated

($’000)

Cash and cash equivalents   77,876   (31,110)   46,766

Trade and other receivables   20,721   -   20,721

Financial assets (current)   107,402   -   107,402

Other assets (current)   13,173   (15)   13,158

Financial assets (non-current)   108,035   108,035

Property, plant and equipment   14,151   (690)   13,461

Intangible assets and goodwill   40,244   (623)   39,621

Investment in equity accounted investee   -   15,858   15,858

Other assets (non-current)   12,082   12,082

Deferred tax asset   2,206   (388)   1,818

Trade and other payables   (40,117)   1,732   (38,385)

Employee benefits provisions (current)   (2,779)   -   (2,779)

Provisions   (59,091)   -   (59,091)

Other liabilities   (59,639)   -   (59,639)

Employee benefits provisions (non-current)   (276)   -   (276)

Net Assets   233,988   (15,236)   218,752
Equity attributable to members of the Company   218,752   -   218,752
Non-controlling interests   15,236   (15,236)   -
Total Equity   233,988   (15,236)   218,752

55  |  GMHBA Limited Annual Report 2018

5.9	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES (CONTINUED)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Extract) 30 June 2017
previously

reported
($’000)

Adjustments

($’000)

30 June 2017
as restated

($’000)

Total revenue from operating activities   599,887   -   599,887

Total cost of fund Benefits   (522,093)   -   (522,093)

Employee benefits expenses   (25,780)   936   (24,844)

Marketing   (8,146)   270   (7,876)

Professional fees   (4,301)   119   (4,182)

Other management expenses   (27,323)   27   (27,296)

Health services and health prevention activities   (5,887)   -   (5,887)

Share of loss of equity accounted investee   -   (462)   (462)

Other investment income   10,953   (58)   10,895

Income tax (expense)/benefit   274   (388)   (114)

Net profit   17,584   444   18,028
Other comprehensive income   637   -   637

5.10	SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On 10 August 2018, GMHBA contributed further capital of $5.1m to MO Health Pty Ltd, by way of purchase of ordinary
shares paid in full. There was a concurrent contribution from the Joint Venture partner, and as such, there has been
no change in the ownership percentage or any other terms of the joint arrangement.

No other matter or circumstance has occurred since the end of the reporting period that may materially affect
the Group’s operations, the results of those operations or the Group’s state of affairs in future financial years.